

No. 21-35220

In the United States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit

HEREDITARY CHIEF WILBUR SLOCKISH; CAROL LOGAN;
CASCADE GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY; MOUNT HOOD
SACRED LANDS PRESERVATION ALLIANCE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:08-cv-1169
Hon. Marco A. Hernández

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE SIKH COALITION, THE ANGLICAN
CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA JURISDICTION OF THE
ARMED FORCES AND CHAPLAINCY,
AND PROTECT THE 1ST
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
RIDDHI DASGUPTA
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court’s Anemic View of what Constitutes a Substantial Burden Harms All Faiths And Especially Minority Faiths.	3
II. The District Court’s Substantial Burden Analysis Rests On a Misreading of RFRA.	9
A. The District Court’s Approach Violates RFRA’s Text.	11
B. The District Court Erroneously Declined to Apply the RFRA’s Standards.	20
C. The District Court Erroneously Refused to Follow RLUIPA Precedents.	23
III. <i>Navajo Nation</i> Does Not Support the District Court’s Substantial Burden Analysis.	25
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	passim
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,	
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> ,	
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> ,	
914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> ,	
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t. of Revenue</i> ,	
140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> ,	
546 U.S. 418 (2016).....	20, 24
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> ,	
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> ,	
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 29
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> ,	
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> ,	
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	15, 23, 24, 27
<i>International Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> ,	
673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., L.L.C. v. United States</i> ,	
541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> ,	
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	15
<i>Mack v. Loretto</i> ,	
839 F.3d 286 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> ,	
738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984).....	3, 4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> ,	
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16

<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Robinson v. Diamond Hous. Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	23
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	23
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020)	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	15
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	16, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1	11, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3	11, 14
Other Authorities	
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)	3
